contribution after the effect of required capital for half year 2013 and full year 2012 to:

 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market values of fi xed interest assets, risk discount rates);
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA  Holding company statutory minimum capital (by contrast to required capital), (embedded value only);
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business contribution

Half year 2013 £m Full year 2012 £m

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

New business contributionnote 2 659 479 130 1,268 1,266 873 313 2,452

Discount rates – 1% increase (89) (25) (16) (130) (163) (40) (38) (241)
Interest rates – 1% increase 29 35 2 66 33 104 6 143
Interest rates – 1% decrease (66) (55) (4) (125) (106) (161) (11) (278)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 26 48 6 80 48 97 13 158
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – – (3) (3) – – (10) (10)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 6 6 – – 20 20